
Wednesday, 
5 September 2018

10.00 am

Meeting of
Performance and 

Overview Committee
Sadler Road

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Donna Linton

Democratic Services

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Sadler Road Winsford.  If you plan to attend please 
report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitors 
pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the building. There 
are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the Sadler Road.  
Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk)

The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the 
first part.  When the Authority is ready to deal with the second part you will be asked to leave 
the meeting room, because the business to be discussed will be of a confidential nature, for 
example, dealing with individual people and contracts.

This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings
Anyone attending the meeting should be aware the Authority audio-records its meetings.  There 
is a protocol on reporting at meetings which provides further information.  Copies are available 
on the Service’s website www.cheshirefire.gov.uk or alternatively contact Democratic Services 
for details

Fire Evacuation
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes.

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
http://www.cheshirefire.gov.uk/


MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time : 10.00 am
Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire

AGENDA

PART 1 - Business to be discussed 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1A Record of Meeting 
Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded.

1B Apologies for Absence 

1C Declaration of Members' Interests 
Members are reminded that the Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires the disclosure of Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, 
Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Disclosable Non-
Pecuniary Interests.

1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on 11th July 2018.

(Pages 1 - 4)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION 

2 Quarter 1 Financial Review 2018-19 (Pages 5 - 10)

3 Quarter 1 Programme Report 2018-19 (Pages 11 - 22)

4 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018-19 (Pages 23 - 64)

5 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 - Quarter 1 Progress and Follow 
Up Reports 

(Pages 65 - 94)

6 Unitary Performance Group Report 2017-18 and Quarter 1 
2018-19 

(Pages 95 - 112)

7 Annual Equality and Diversity Monitoring Report 2017-18 (Pages 113 - 158)



8 Forward Work Programme 2018-19 

The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme.

(Pages 159 - 160)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at 10.00 
am

PRESENT: Councillors D Bailey, M Biggin, D Bailey, G Hayes, P Harris, K Mundry, 
T Sherlock and independent (non-elected) member D Barnett.

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Record of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr M Simon.

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee meeting held 
on 28th February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

E  Minutes of Closure of Accounts Committee 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the Closure of Accounts Committee meeting held on 30th 
May 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

2  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which 
provided on update on the 2017-18 Quarter 4 review of performance for each of the 
Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  Appendix 1 to the report contained 
the Corporate Performance Scorecard reflecting the Quarter 4 position against 
targets set 
[...]
ong any other age groups or among certain 
demographics i.e. in less affluent areas.  The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
informed Members that a presentation on the Service’s profiling methodology would 
be included on the agenda at the next Planning Day in September.

A Member queried whether the Service’s on-call availability statistics were similar to 
other fire and rescues services nationally.  The Head of Service Delivery confirmed 
that on-call availability was a national issue and that services were working together 
to share best practice with a view achieving the 85% availability target.

RESOLVED: That

[1]  the Quarter 4 Performance 2017-18 report be noted.

3  QUARTER 4 PROGRAMME REPORT 2017-18 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s 2017-18 Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) programmes and 
projects.  He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the report which contained a health 
report for the final quarter of 2017-18.

He informed Members of the progress made in respect of the Blue Light 
Collaboration Programme. The current progress status of the Programme was now 
amber (previously red); this was due to the MFSS project being re-baselined in April 
2018.  

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive referred Members to the update on the 

Page 2



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 11 July 2018

3

Training Centre Programme, which had a current progress status of amber 
(previously green).  He informed them that further information on the Programme 
would be provided at the Members’ Planning Day on 13th July 2018 and the Fire 
Authority meeting on 18th July 2018.

He indicated that closedown reports had been agreed by the Service’s 
Performance and Programme Board for the programmes concerning the staffing of 
the second appliance at Crewe and Ellesmere Port.

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive informed Members that the Cardiac 
Response Project remained on hold, awaiting the outcome of national discussions 
for the wider firefighter role.  He also explained that the Emergency Services Mobile 
Communication Programme currently had a red progress status; this was due to 
milestones being missed by the Home Office and Motorola which had impacted on 
the delivery of the project.

A Member queried whether officers were also lobbying alongside the unions in 
relation to pay negotiations concerning the Cardiac Response Project.  The Chief 
Fire Officer and Chief Executive informed Members that officers supported the 
Project and that he believed that firefighters deserved a pay rise.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Quarter 4 Programme 2017-18 Report be noted.

4  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND DIRECTOR OF AUDIT OPINION 
AND ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

Kevin Lloyd (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
(MIAA), was in attendance at the meeting to present the Internal Audit Progress 
Report and Director of Audit Opinion and Annual Report 2017-18.

He informed Members that a review of the Service’s Station Management 
Framework had now been completed and had received a ‘significant’ assurance 
level.  Work to assist in the preparation of Data Flow Audits – General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) had also been completed by MIAA in which they 
provided advisory support to the Service by reviewing data processing activities.

The Auditor referred Members to the Director of Audit Opinion and Annual Report 
2017-18.  He explained that the overall opinion for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st 
March 2018 was that substantial assurance could be given that there was a good 
system of internal control in place and that controls were generally being applied 
consistently.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Internal Audit Progress Report and Director of Audit Opinion and 
Annual Report 2017-18 be noted.

5  NORTH WEST FIRE CONTROL - ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

Page 3



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 11 Jul
[...]
 Director of 
Governance and Commissioning informed them that an additional report concerning 
the recent HMICFRS inspection should provisionally be added to the agenda for the 
November 2018 meeting.

Page 4



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE
AUTHOR: WENDY BEBBINGTON
_______________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT: QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2018-19 
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of report

1. The report provides a review of the Service’s forecast financial 
performance and reports on the progress against 2018/19 capital projects.

Recommended: That

[1] Members note the forecast outturn position.

[2] Member approve the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2.

Background

2. The Authority’s vision, plans, policies, and organisational structures are all 
focused on ensuring the Service can deliver the improvements in safety 
outcomes that matter to the communities of Cheshire East, Cheshire West 
and Chester, Halton and Warrington.  

3. On 14th February 2017 the Authority approved the 2018-19 revenue budget 
of £41.57m together with a 2018/19 capital programme of £9.8m.  This 
report provides an indication of the forecast level of expenditure when 
compared to the approved budget and capital programme.  

Information

Funding position

4. The original budget for 2018-19 approved by the Authority assumed that 
the Collection Fund position would be broadly neutral.  The position relating 
to the Collection Funds - that are managed by the four unitary authorities - 
has now become clearer.  The Authority will receive £0.5m as its share of 
the surplus on the council tax collection funds and will make a contribution 
of £28k to a deficit on the business rates collection funds: i.e. a net 
additional £482k in 2018-19 when compared to the original budget. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Forecast Revenue Spending

5. At this early stage of the financial year there are no significant issues that 
have emerged that will impact on the forecast to the year end. Based on 
this early assessment, there is a net forecast underspend of £62k as shown 
in the table below with further details of each service area’s forecast outturn 
set out in Appendix 1.  

Summary

Original 
Budget 

£000

Forecast 
Spend 

£000

Variance 
£000

Firefighting and rescue operations £24,886 £24,940 £54
Protection £2,045 £2,034 -£11
Prevention £2,466 £2,519 £53
Support Services £9,520 £9,442 -£78
Unitary Performance Groups £100 £100 £0
Finance Resources £3,269 £3,304 £35
Corporate Resources -£253 -£432 -£179
Contributions to/(from) reserves -£460 £86 £546
Net Revenue Position £41,573 £41,993 £420
Funding:

Council Tax -£27,735 -£27,735 £0
Collection Fund Surplus (council tax) £0 -£522 -£522
Business Rates Retention scheme -£9,325 -£9,313 £12
Collection Fund Deficit (business rates) £0 £28 £28
RSG -£4,513 -£4,513 £0

Overall Net Underspend £0 -£62 -£62

6. The Finance Resources budget shown above, includes provision for the 
assumed pay award of 3% to firefighters from April 2018. The forecast 
assumes this expenditure will be incurred, but this is still subject to on-going 
negotiations.      

7. In June 2018 the Authority received notification from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government that authorities would receive 
additional specific grant to compensate for the business rate relief 
measures announced by the Government in the Autumn Budget.  This 
meant an additional £179k for Cheshire Fire which is shown in the table 
above under Corporate Resources.  

8. The 2018/19 approved budget included one-off items funded from 
reserves (£0.4m) together with a contribution to the capital reserves of 
£0.9m, a net £0.5m funding transferred from reserves.  This includes the 
costs of Crewe and Ellesmere Port funded by reserves of £0.9m. At first 
quarter, the forecast shows a provisional net contribution to reserves of 
£86k.  This reduction in the use of reserves is due to the receipt of the 
additional in-year funding as identified in paragraph 4, which negates the 

Page 6



use of reserves as originally envisaged.  A breakdown of the movement is 
reserves is set out in Appendix 2.

9. In summary, the overall position at the first quarter, when forecast 
expenditure and improved funding are brought together, is for a forecast 
underspend to the year end of £62k (or 0.1%) when compared to the budget 
approved by the Authority.  The position will continue to be monitored during 
the year.    

Capital Programme

10. At the end of June 2018, the Authority had an approved capital programme 
of £9.8m.  Since then a number of additional schemes have been approved 
including an increase to the Training Centre project and the rebuild of 
Chester Fire Station which together with prior year schemes gives an overall 
capital programme of £18.7m.  At the end of June, the forecast outturn 
spend is £18.5m – an underspend of £0.2m (1% variance).  

11. One scheme is no longer required at this time – the Hazmat Unit (£75k). A 
review concluded that the equipment was still usable.  Details of all the 
schemes are in Appendix 3. 
 

12. Funding for the Training Centre was approved through borrowing, the timing 
of which is being kept under review in consultation with the Authority’s 
Treasury Management Advisors.  At the end of the first quarter, no new 
borrowing has been undertaken.

Financial implications

13. This report considers financial matters.

Legal Implications

14. There are no legal implications arising from the report.

Equality and diversity implications

15. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.

Environmental implications

16. There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS: NONE

Page 7



Appendix 1
CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY QUARTER 1 2018/19

Original 
Budget 

£000

Forecast 
[...]
ility 8,550 11,000 343 400 11,000 0
 Sub-total 9,805 12,255 343 1,473 12,073 -182
In-year approvals: Chester Fire Station 0 5,510 87 500 5,510 0
 Transport management system 0 45 0 45 45 0

Total 9,805 18,713 957 2,459 18,474 -239

P
age 10



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AUTHORS: JOANNE CARTLEDGE/SUSAN WATKINS

SUBJECT: QUARTER 1 PROGRAMME REPORT 2018-19
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To update Members on the Service’s 2018-19 Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) programmes and projects.

Recommended: That

[1] Members review and consider the information provided.

Background

2. This report forms part of the Authority’s quarterly performance reporting 
cycle which also includes performance reports on key performance 
indicators and financial performance.

Information

3. Progress on delivery of the IRMP programmes and projects is reported in 
the form of a quarterly health report to the Service’s Performance and 
Programme  Board (members of Service Management Team). The 
Service’s Performance and Programme Board is responsible for ensuring 
the successful delivery of programmes and projects contained in the 
Authority’s IRMP annual action plans. The health report for the first quarter 
of 2018-19, based on the document that was recently considered at 
Performance and Programme Board, is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. It was produced in July 2018 and where necessary verbal updates 
will be provided.   

Financial Implications

4. Specific financial and budget impacts are detailed in the financial report 
presented separately by the Head of Finance.

Legal Implications

5. There are no issues to report that impact upon the Service’s ability to meet 
its statutory or other legal obligations.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Equality & Diversity Implications

6. Programmes and projects are re
[...]
e should the Airwave contract need extending beyond 2020 
970 As a result of slippage/delay in 

the ESMCP Programme 
nationally the Airwave TETRA 
network will need to remain 
operational beyond March 2020 

Station 
Manager - 
Operational 
Policy and 
Assurance 

Latest projection for the data and critical voice 
implementation via ESN for the NW is now Autumn 
2020.  The extension for airwave has been agreed at 
national level, there are currently no details regarding 
costings or liabilities for the extension.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PROTECTION AND ORGANISATIONAL 

PERFORMANCE 
AUTHOR: ANTHONY JONES 

SUBJECT: QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018-19
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To present the 2018 -19 Quarter 1 review of performance for each of the 
Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).

Recommended that: 

[1] Members review and consider the information presented in this 
report. 

Background

2. The report forms part of the Authority’s performance reporting cycle and 
provides a summary of the Service’s performance against the KPIs for Q1 
2018-19. 

Information

3. The Service’s Performance and Programme Board (members of the 
Service Management Team) receives a quarterly review of performance 
against KPIs. The Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing 
progress against performance targets and ensuring that action is taken 
wherever possible if targets are not being met.  The performance reviews 
are in turn presented to the Performance and Overview Committee.

4. The Corporate Performance Scorecard is attached to this report at 
Appendix 1. It reflects the Q1 position against targets set and the year-on-
year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs. 

5. A more detailed description of each KPI including a summary of current 
performance and any
[...]
ribution

Performance & Overview Committee Final Report (PDF)

Review prepared on behalf of MIAA by

Name: Lyndon Wiles

Title: Principal Auditor

 0161 743 2029

 Lyndon.wiles@miaa.nhs.uk

Name: Kevin Lloyd

Title: Assistant Director

 0161 743 2028 / 07585401639

 kevin.lloyd@miaa.nhs.uk

Acknowledgement and Further Information

MIAA would like to thank all staff for their co-operation and assistance in completing this follow-
up review.

This report has been prepared as commissioned by the organisation, and is for your sole use. 
If you have any queries regarding this review please contact the Audit Manager.  To discuss 
any other issues then please contact the Director.

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: HEAD OF SERVICE DELIVERY
AUTHOR: LIZ THOMPSON 

SUBJECT: UNITARY PERFORMANCE GROUP REPORT 
2017-18 AND QUARTER 1 2018-19

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with an update on the initiatives supported and funded 
by the Unitary Performance Groups (UPGs) during 2017-18 and Q1 of 2018-
19.

Recommended: That

[1] Members note the report.

Background

2. The Service operates across four unitary authorities: Cheshire East, Cheshire 
West and Chester, Halton and Warrington.  Within each of these unitary 
authorities the Service run regular UPG meetings.

3. UPG meetings provide an opportunity for local Cheshire Fire Authority 
Members to engage with officers from Service Delivery, Prevention and 
Protection to scrutinise performance at a local level.  The UPG also develop 
initiatives which can help to improve performance and outcomes for the 
communities within each unitary area. UPGs have budgets allocated to enable 
them to consider and approve funding bids within their areas.

Information

4. Appendix 1 to this report contains details of some of the initiatives supported 
and funded by the UPGs.

Financial Implications

5. Each UPG rec
[...]
ng in conjunction with Stonewall on LGBT 
awareness seminar to Prince’s Trust staff and apprentices to 
improve confidence and support towards LGBT young people.  

Progress and Analysis – Key Headlines

7. The Equality Monitoring report is divided into two sections:  Internal 
Employment (including recruitment monitoring) and Service Delivery 
which covers the monitoring and analysis of external service users who 
either interact with the service in respect of prevention and protection 
activities or have been affected by community risks and incidents.  

Page 114



8. In relation to the 2017-2018 Monitoring Report key areas of interest in 
the two sections include the following.  

Employment 

Area Commentary

Staff Profile The Service employs 895 staff, the majority of which 
are white British males, aged between 35 and 44. 
This trend is similar to that reported in previous 
years. 

Gender Profile In 2017/18 there was a net increase of 2 female staff
in operational roles as a result of the 2017 whole time 
recruitment campaign in addition to a further 2 
female apprentices. Although this did not 
change the overall % of women across the service in 
operational roles which remained at 6%, it did 
provide positive reinforcement and highlight the 
value of the work around positive action.  

Volunteers There are currently 195 volunteers, the majority of 
whom are aged between 17 and 24, male and white 
British.  However, during 2017/18 the percentage of 
female volunteers increased by 7% which is 
encouraging.  

Leavers There were 52 more leavers in 2017/18 than in 
2016/17, with a 6% increase in the number of female 
leavers and a 3% increase in the number of LGBT 
leavers.  This was impacted by the initial tranches of 
support staff transferring to Cheshire Constabulary 
under blue light collaboration.

Recruitment

Area Commentary

Green book 
recruitment 
(excluding 
apprentices)

55% of green book applicants were women, most 
commonly aged 25-35 and 93% wh
[...]
Performance Report
	2018.09.05 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018-19 Appendix 2. Annex 1 (Safe & Well)
	2018.09.05 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018-19 Appendix 2. Annex 2 (Halton HELPS)
	2018.09.05 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018-19 Appendix 2. Annex 3 (Safety Central).pdf
	2018.09.05 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018-19 Appendix 2. Annex 4 (On Call Availability).pdf.jpg
	Sheet1


	5 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 - Quarter 1 Progress and Follow Up Reports
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report - Progress Report
	Appendix 2 - Quarter 1 Internal Audit Progress Report - Follow-up

	6 Unitary Performance Group Report 2017-18 and Quarter 1 2018-19
	Appendix 1 - Unitary Performance Group Activities
	Appendix 2 - Unitary Performance Group Expenditure

	7 Annual Equality and Diversity Monitoring Report 2017-18
	Appendix 1 - Annual Equality and Diversity Monitoring  2017.18

	8 Forward Work Programme 2018-19





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 5 September 2018

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 5 September 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at 
10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors P Harris, T Sherlock, M Biggin, G Hayes, K Mundry and M Simon. 
Also present Independent Member, D Barnett

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B Rudd

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Record of Meeting 

Members were reminded that this meeting would be audio recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Bailey.

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations.

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee meeting held 
on 11th July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

2  QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance which provided a review 
of the Service’s forecast financial performance and an update on progress against 
the 2018-19 capital projects.

Members were advised that that the original budget for 2018-19 approved by the 
Authority in February 2018 assumed that the Collection Fund position would be 
broadly neutral.  However, the position relating to the Collection Funds that were 
managed by the four unitary authorities had now become clearer.  The Authority 
would receive £0.5m as its share of the surplus on the council tax collection funds 
and would make a contribution of £28k to a deficit on the business rates collection 
funds: a net additional £482k available during 2018-19 when compared to the 
original budget. 

The 2018-19 approved budget included one-off items funded from reserves £0.4m 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 5 September 2018

2

together with a contribution to the capital reserves of £0.9m, a net £0.5m funding 
transferred from reserves. At Quarter 1, the forecast showed a provisional net 
contribution to reserves of £86k.  This reduction in the use of reserves was due to 
the surplus on council tax collection funds, which negated the use of reserves as 
originally envisaged.  A breakdown of the movement from reserves was detailed in 
Appendix 2 of the report.

At the end of June 2018, the Fire Authority had an approved capital programme of 
£9.8m. Since then a number of additional schemes had been approved that were 
detailed at Appendix 3 of the report. 

A Member sought clarity as to why capital funding which had been earmarked for the 
Hazardous Material Unit replacement had not been utilised. An officer confirmed that 
through station engagement and the HMEPO Officer Group an alternative capability 
to merge two appliances into one was determined to be a more viable option. This 
resulted in the Environment Protection Unit and the Hazardous Material Unit 
capability being stowed on a dedicated pod system based at Powey Lane Fire 
Station.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The forecast outturn position as detailed within the report be noted.

[2] The movement in reserves as detail in Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved.

3  QUARTER 1 PROGRAMME REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
which provided an update on the Service’s 2018-19 Integrated Risk Management 
Plan (IRMP) programmes and projects.  

Progress was reported in the form of a quarterly health report to the Service’s 
Performance and Programme Board (members of Service Management Team). The 
Service’s Performance and Programme Board was responsible for ensuring the 
successful delivery of programmes and projects contained in the Authority’s IRMP 
annual action plans. The health report for the Quarter 1 of 2018-19, was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

A Member referred to the Blue Light Collaboration Programme and sought 
confirmation that the programme would be completed by 29th October 2018. In 
response, the Director of Governance and Commissioning advised that the 
programme would not complete by this date and that officers were re-planning a 
major element (the Multi Force Shared Service), which was now expected to 
complete in 2019. He reassured Members that despite the unwanted delay, the 
Service was in a reasonably good position because existing contractual 
arrangements could be extended and were not unduly expensive. An update to 
Members would be prepared in due course.

A Member sought clarity on the current position of the Cardiac Arrest Response 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 5 September 2018

3

Project. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive advised that there had been no 
progress with this project as it remained on hold awaiting the outcomes of the 
national discussions for the wider firefighter role linked to pay and conditions. 

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The Quarter 1 Programme Report 2018-19 be noted.

4  QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Protection and Organisational 
Performance provided an update on the Service’s performance against the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 1 2018-19. Appendix 1 of the report 
contained a corporate performance scorecard reflecting the Quarter 1 position 
against targets set and the year-on-year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs. 
Appendix 2 of the report which contained a detailed description of each KPI, 
including a summary of current performance and any actions taken to improve 
performance. A Summary Report was included on Halton Helps home safety 
equipment which advised that by May 2018 a total of 500 home safety checks had 
taken place for Halton families and of these visits, 416 had led to the installation of 
safety equipment by the Service.

Further information was provided by the Officers on KPIs that had a red progress 
status with specific reference being made to working days lost to injury, number of 
non domestic premises fire safety orders completed, and on-call availability.

Members raised a series of queries and comments regarding ‘On-Call Availability. In 
response, an officer advised that a number of stations were operating below 
optimum establishment levels and a project was being developed that would include 
several work streams including recruitment retention and recognition all with a view 
to increasing on call availability.

Members were advised that on call firefighters had been used to provide cover in 
Greater Manchester and at the moorland fires over recent months.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The Quarter 1 Performance Report and comments raised be noted.

5  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 - QUARTER 1 PROGRESS AND FOLLOW UP 
REPORTS 

Kevin Lloyd, Assistant Director from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) was in 
attendance at the meeting to present the 2018-19 Internal Audit Progress Report 
and the consolidated Follow Up Report September 2018 as detailed at Appendix 1 
and 2 of the report.

The progress report provided an update in respect of the assurance, key issues and 
progress against the Interim Audit Plan for 2018-19. It was reported that the 
following work was in progress and would be reported to the Committee following 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 5 September 2018

4

completion:-

- Operational Training – Fieldwork Complete and to be submitted to the next 
meeting on 28th November 2018;

- Safe and Well – Terms of Reference in development and to be submitted to 
the next meeting on 28th November 2018;

- National Fraud Initiative – To be submitted to the meeting on 27th February 
2019.

The follow up report showed that some recommendations had not been 
implemented and there was some narrative to explain the current position.

A Member referred to ‘Recommendation 3 – Fire Cadets’ and sought clarity on when 
the proposed ‘Corporate Fundraising Policy’ would be approved. In response, the 
Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive advised that Policy had now been drafted and 
was in the process of being reviewed by the Legal Department prior to formal 
approval and implementation by the end of October 2018.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The 2018-19 Internal Audit Progress Report and the consolidated Follow 
Up Report September 2018 be noted.

6  UNITARY PERFORMANCE GROUP REPORT 2017-18 AND QUARTER 1 2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report, which provided an update on the initiatives 
supported and funded by the Unitary Performance Groups (UPGs) during 2017-18 
and Quarter 1 of 2018-19. This report had been produced at the request of the Chair 
and would be presented to this meeting on an annual basis.

It was reported that the UPG meetings provided an opportunity for local Cheshire 
Fire Authority Members to engage with officers from Service Delivery, Prevention 
and Protection to scrutinise performance at a local level.  The UPG also developed 
initiatives which assisted with improving performance and outcomes for the 
communities within each unitary area. The UPGs received £25k per year to enable 
them to consider and approve funding bids for activities within their areas. 
Information on some of the initiatives supported and funded by the UPGs during 
2017-18 and Quarter 1 of 2018-19 were detailed at Appendix 1 of the report.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] That the content of the report and comments raised be noted.

7  ANNUAL EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY MONITORING REPORT 2017-18 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Transformation which provided 
a summary of key issues identified in the Service’s Annual Equality Report 2017-18 
which was attached at Appendix 1 of the report.

The report was divided into two sections:  Internal Employment (including 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 5 September 2018

5

recruitment monitoring) and Service Delivery which covered the monitoring and 
analysis of external service users who either interact with the service in respect of 
prevention and protection activities or have been affected by community risks and 
incidents.  Work was already underway to try to ensure that any issues highlighted 
within the report including challenges and ongoing priorities for 2018-19 were being 
addressed appropriately.

A Member asked if joint work took place with the Constabulary on equality and 
diversity. In response, an officer advised that a number of joint training and 
networking sessions had taken place with the Constabulary which had been a 
success. 

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The Annual Equality and Monitoring Report 2017-18 be noted.

8  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Forward Work Programme for 2018-19 
which identified the reports to be submitted to future meetings of the Committee. 
Members were requested to agree any additional items to be included in the 
programme.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The content of the Committee’s Forward Work Programme for 2018-19 
be noted.


